

No. 23-832

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOSHE PORAT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
TED SAMPSELL-JONES
AVERY D. MEDJUCK
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
1140 Avenue of the Americas
17th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPT TO DENY THE CIRCUIT SPLIT FAILS	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPT TO NARROW THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S HOLDING FAILS	7
III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE DELAYED.....	11
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THE PETITION PENDING THE OUTCOME IN <i>KOUSISIS</i>	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023)	1, 8
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924)	10
<i>Hennessy v. City of Melrose</i> , 194 F.3d 237 (1st Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Kousisis v. United States</i> , No. 23-909 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024)	13
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	9
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016)	3
<i>Squeri v. Mt. Ida College</i> , 954 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Unger v. Nat’l Residents Matching Program</i> , 928 F.2d 1392 (3d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 931 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2019)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 464 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Kousisis</i> , 82 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2023)	12
<i>United States v. Mittelstaedt</i> , 31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994)	3
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932)	3
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Venkata</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 86287 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2024)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
 Briefs and Transcripts	
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (No. 21-1170).....	12
Gov’t’s Supplemental Brief, <i>United States v. Venkata</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 86287 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2024), Dkt.209	6
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (No. 21-1170)	11
 Other Authorities	
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	3
Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. 11th Cir. OI O50.1 (2022)	4, 10
